STRATEGIES FOR KNOWLEDGE RETENTION
IN JABATAN KEBUDAYAAN DAN KESENIAN
NEGERI JOHOR

MOHD SHAIRADZI BIN SULIMAN
2008721159

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

APRIL 2011



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

‘DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK’

I, Mohd Shairadzi Bin Suliman
Hereby, declare that:

» This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, and locally or
overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degree.

» This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where

otherwise stated.

» All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and source my

information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirahmanirrahim
Alhamdullilah thanks to Allah S.W.T. with His Constant help and provider without His help, | will

not able to accomplish writhing this research study.

First of all, | would like to express my million thanks to Madam Nor Azzura bt Mohamed for her
continuous assistant and advice, important ideas and suggestion towards the end of the study.
Without her guidance, much of the information contain in this research study would seem

disarrayed.

Thanks to Jabatan Kebudayaan dan Kesenian for giving me an opportunity to have my
industrial training session in their organization, also thanks to En Abdul Hamid bin Hj Muhamad,

Head of JKKN, Johor for giving me so much exposure regarding the real working experience.

Lastly my precious thanks to staff of JKKN, Johor for giving me full support and fullest thanks to
Puan Surani bt Hj Nasir for giving her full trust on me to be her assistant and assistant project

manager for her event. JKKN has given a good impact that changes my life so much.



ABSTRACT

Knowledge Management is one of essential value in Human Resource functions. Therefore
organization needs to ensure the existence of knowledge management and strategy to ensure
the effectiveness of the knowledge management in the organization. The main objective of the
research is to determine the most influence strategy that can contribute toward knowledge
retention in the organization based on Jabatan Kebudayaan dan Kesenian employee
perception. The purpose of the study is to determine the relationship between the selected
independent variables (documentation, library, training. knowledge transfer) and effectiveness
of knowledge management. The researcher used questionnaire as a main instrumental in data
collection method. After data have been collected, it will be analyzed using frequency,
percentage, mean and Pearson Correlation. The result that the most influence strategy is

training.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

Introduction

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Research Question
Objectives

Significant of Study

Scope of Study

Limitation of Study

Definition of term

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0
21
2.2

2.3

24

Introduction of Knowledge Management
Knowledge Retention
Strategies to Knowledge Retention
2.2.1 Documentation
2.2.2 Library
2.2.3 Training
2.2.4 Knowledge Sharing/Transfer
Effectiveness of the strategies toward
Knowledge Management
Theoretical Framework
2.4.1 Dependent Variables
2.4.2 Independent Variables

PAGE

0 00 N N O bR A

10
11
12
12
13
14
16
18

20
20
20



