



**STRATEGIES FOR KNOWLEDGE RETENTION  
IN JABATAN KEBUDAYAAN DAN KESENIAN  
NEGERI JOHOR**

**MOHD SHAIRADZI BIN SULIMAN**

**2008721159**

**BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION  
(HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT  
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT  
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA  
KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA**

**APRIL 2011**



**BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) HUMAN RESOURCE  
MANAGEMENT  
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA**

**‘DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK’**

I, Mohd Shairadzi Bin Suliman

Hereby, declare that:

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, and locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degree.
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated.
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and source my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: \_\_\_\_\_ Date: \_\_\_\_\_

## ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim

Alhamdulillah thanks to Allah S.W.T. with His Constant help and provider without His help, I will not able to accomplish writhing this research study.

First of all, I would like to express my million thanks to Madam Nor Azzura bt Mohamed for her continuous assistant and advice, important ideas and suggestion towards the end of the study. Without her guidance, much of the information contain in this research study would seem disarrayed.

Thanks to Jabatan Kebudayaan dan Kesenian for giving me an opportunity to have my industrial training session in their organization, also thanks to En Abdul Hamid bin Hj Muhamad, Head of JKKN, Johor for giving me so much exposure regarding the real working experience.

Lastly my precious thanks to staff of JKKN, Johor for giving me full support and fullest thanks to Puan Surani bt Hj Nasir for giving her full trust on me to be her assistant and assistant project manager for her event. JKKN has given a good impact that changes my life so much.

## ABSTRACT

Knowledge Management is one of essential value in Human Resource functions. Therefore organization needs to ensure the existence of knowledge management and strategy to ensure the effectiveness of the knowledge management in the organization. The main objective of the research is to determine the most influence strategy that can contribute toward knowledge retention in the organization based on Jabatan Kebudayaan dan Kesenian employee perception. The purpose of the study is to determine the relationship between the selected independent variables (documentation, library, training, knowledge transfer) and effectiveness of knowledge management. The researcher used questionnaire as a main instrumental in data collection method. After data have been collected, it will be analyzed using frequency, percentage, mean and Pearson Correlation. The result that the most influence strategy is training.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

### CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	4
1.3	Research Question	5
1.4	Objectives	5
1.5	Significant of Study	7
1.6	Scope of Study	7
1.7	Limitation of Study	8
1.8	Definition of term	8

### CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction of Knowledge Management	10
2.1	Knowledge Retention	11
2.2	Strategies to Knowledge Retention	12
	2.2.1 Documentation	12
	2.2.2 Library	13
	2.2.3 Training	14
	2.2.4 Knowledge Sharing/Transfer	16
2.3	Effectiveness of the strategies toward Knowledge Management	18
2.4	Theoretical Framework	20
	2.4.1 Dependent Variables	20
	2.4.2 Independent Variables	20